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Oakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Senoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, nc.

1144 65th Street
Suite 8

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

April 15, 2002

4,
P,?z ‘9"%

Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
BP Oil Site No. 11117 '
7210 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California
Cambria Project No. 852-1546

Dear Mr, Seery:

On behalf of BP Gil Company, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. has prepared this First
Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above referenced site. This report
summarizes chemical data collected since 1992 including analytical results associated with

samples recently collected on February 28, 2002.

Water level and analytical results for this monitoring event are summarized in Figure 1 and on
Table 1 of Appendix A. Based on the contoured elevations, water generally flowed toward the
northeast. During this monitoring event, only well MW-2 reported more than 10,000 micrograms
per liter (ug/L) of benzene, with a concentration of 13,900 pg/L. Wells MW-2, MW-4 and
MW-9 reported more that 10,000 pg/L. of methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE), with the maximum
concentration of 35,900 pg/L in well MW-4,

Benzene and MTBE concentration trends and water level trends in well MW-4 are in Figure 2.
Analytical results below method reporting limits are plotted at one half the detection limit (open
symbol).
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We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. If you have any questions or
comments, please don’t hesitate to call me at (510) 450-1985.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Vo0l Gt

Khaled Rahman, R.G., C.H.G.

e Associate Geologist

Attachments

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 2 — Concentration and Water Level Trends — Well MW-4

Appendix A — Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1¥ Quarter 2002 Monitoring at 11117

cc: Scott Hooton, BP Oil Company, Environmental Resources Management, 295 SW 41
Street, Building 13, Suite N, Renton, Washington 98055-4931 (1 original)
David Camille, Tosco Marketing Company, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San
Ramon, California 94583 (1 copy)

Wserveriir\British Petroleumnt11117-Bancroft-Oakland\QMA Q2.11117.doc
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BP Qil Site No. 11117
7210 Bancroft Avenue
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BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES.. SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105

(408} 573-7771 FAX

(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

March 15, 2002

Scott Hooton

BP Qil Company

295 SW 41st Street, Bldg. 13, Suite N
Renton, WA 98055-4931

1st Quarter 2002 Monitoring at 11117

First Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring
BP Service Station Number 11117

7210 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA

Monitoring Performed on February 28, 2002

Groundwater Sampling Report 020228-S0-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this BP facility, Blaine Tech
Services, Inc.'s work at the site includes inspection, gauging, evacuation, purgewater
containment, sample collection and sample handling in accordance with standard procedures that
conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements.

Routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of any separate
immiscible layer, water column volume, the appropriate calculated purge volume, elapsed
evacuation time, total volume of water removed, and standard water parameter instrument
readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in
conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater is, likewise, collected and transported to Seaport
Petroleum Corporation for disposal.

Rasic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS. The full

analytical report for the most recent samples is located in the Analytical Appendix.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 020228-50-2 1st- Q 2002 Monitoring at BP 11117




At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified upon completion of a
forty-hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.
Field personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,
Q—_

Francis Thie
Vice President

FPT/mb

Cc: Khaled B. Rahman
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
6262 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

attachments: Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results
Analytical Appendix
Field Data Sheets

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 020228-50-2 1st - Q 2002 Monitoring at BP 11117
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TC PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ugfl.) {ug/L} {ugiL) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet} {Feet) {Feet) {ug/L)
MW-1 01/05/92 49.80 33.16 — 16.64 57600 50000 2400 1000 1100 3100 — ND — —
MW-1 01/10/92 49.80 33.16 - 16.64 — - - - - —en — -— — —
MW-1 06/05/92 49.80 29.01 - 20.79 31000 - 2800 2100 800 2300 — — — —
MWw-1 07/24/92 49.80 29.45 - 20.35 - - - - - - - — — —
Mw-{ 07/27192 49.80 2945 - 20.35 — -— -— - - - —_— — — —
MW-1 09/15/92 49.80 30.53 - 19.27 40000 1200 (¢} 3400 3000 1300 3400 — — — ANA
QC-1 (d) 09/15/92 - — - — 36000 - 3800 3400 1400 3800 — — —  AMNA
MW-1 12/15/92 49.80 31.26 - 18.54 27000 1100 (¢} 1700 580 700 1900 ——— -— -~ ANA
QC-1 (d) 12/15/82 —_ — —-- - 22000 — 1500 440 510 1300 — - -~ ANA
MW-1 03/15/93 49 80 24.80 - 25.00 17000 580 1700 1200 580 1800 - () - -  PACE
QC-1 (d) 03/15/93 - — — — 15000 - 1100 860 440 1400 - {n - - PACE
MW-1 06/07/93 49 80 25.01 — 2479 750 100 0.8 0.8 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 - ()] - -— PACE
QC-1 (d) 06/07/93 -— - — — 720 - 0.7 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — n — — PACE
MW-1 09/23/93 49.80 28.70 — 21.10 40000 770 4000 500 a20 3060 6619 (el — — PACE
MWW-1 12127193 49,80 28.66 - 21.14 27000 - 2000 400 940 2600 13558 (eX) — — PACE
QC-1 (d) 12/27/93 — - - - 21000 — 1700 380 830 2400 9219 {e)}l) —_— — PACE
MW-1 04/05/94 49.80 26.37 ~— 2343 27000 — 3400 930 950 2900 8595 {e}!} - -~  PACE
QC-1 {d) 04/05/94 — — —_ — 29000 — 3700 1000 1000 3100 9672 (e} - 13 PACE
Mwy-1 07/22/94 49.80 2654 — 23.26 1700 - 220 23 2.0 34 262 (eX) — 20 PACE
Mw-1 10/13/94 49,80 27.46 — 22.34 1200 250 21 ND<0.5 32 321 {eXl} — 26 PACE
Miv-1 01/25/95 49.80 20.96 - 28.84 1000 - 420 8 13 4 — — —  ATi
MW-1 04/19/95 49.80 19.59 - 30.21 5200 — 420 51 230 340 — — 6.0 AT
MWW-1 07/05/95 49.80 19.61 -- 30.19 320 — 4.2 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — — 46 ATI
MW-1 10/05/95 49.80 24,40 — 2540 5800 — 1000 40 31 180 7800 - 23 AT
MW-1 01/12/96 49.80 2544 — 24.36 370 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - 37 ATI
MW-1 04/22/96 49.80 18.02 - 31.78 ND<50 — ND<(.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - 39 SPL
MW-1 07/02/96 49.80 19.72 - 30.08 - —_ — — - e - - - —
MW-1 07/03/96 49.80 — - - ND<250 e ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<50 - 36 SPL
MWY-1 11/08/96 49.80 19.98 - 29.82 ND<50 —_— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 43 SPL
MW-1 01/03/97 49.80 19.49 — 30.31 ND<50 — ND<0.5 14 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 46 SPL
MWV-1 04/28/97 49.80 20.20 - 29.60 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 --- 39 SPL
MW-1 07/01/97 49.80 2253 - 27.27 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 39 SPL
MW-1 10/02/97 49.80 24.27 - 25.53 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 48 SPL
MW-1 01/09/98 49.80 21.07 -— 2873 MND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 -— 42 SPL
MW-1 05/06/98 49.80 14.94 -— 34.86 60 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 38 SPL
MW-1 07/21/88 49.80 1511 — 34.69 70 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=10 -— 38 SPL
Mwv-1 12130108 49.80 19.95 — 29.85 .. - . — -— - -— - - -
Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 020228-50-2, BF Oil 11117 at 7210 Bancroft Avenus, Qakiand, California Page 1




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRCDUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB

D SAMPLING! ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} ({ugl) {ug/lL) {ugiL) fugiL) fugiL) (uglL} {ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Fest) (Feet) (Feet) {ugfL}

MW-1 02/02/99 49.80 19.12 — 30.68 420 e ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 390 -— --  SPL
Mw-1 05/10/99 49.80 15.51 -— 34.29 — — — —_— -— —— — — — e
MWW-1 09/23/99 49.80 21.85 an 28,15 440 — 49 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 910 — - SPL
MW-1 12/23/99 40.80 22.32 - 27.48 — — - — - — - — - —
Mw-1 0327100 49.80 15.72 - 34.08 2500 — 230 3.0 83 36 4400 - -— PACE
MW-1 05/22/00 49.80 16.92 - 32.88 - — - — - — - - —- —_
MW-1 08/31/00 49.80 20.12 - 29.68 1700 - 18 55 79 5.0 510 - — PACE
W1 12M1/00 49.80 20.72 - 29.08 -— - -— - — — — - — -—
MW-1 03/20/01 49,80 15.91 — 33.89 880 - 38.2 ND<0.5 24,1 ND<1.5 391 -— — PACE
MW-1 06/19/01 49,80 18.38 — 31.42 - - — - -— — - - _ —
MwW-1 09/20/01 49,80 21.23 — 28.57 3200 - 400 19.8 42 325 2510 - — PACE
MwW-1 12127101 49.80 16.72 - 33.08 750 - 701 0.536 4.74 3.76 649 — —  PACE
MW-1 02/28/02 49.80 15.26 - 34.55 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 8.7 — —  PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 020228-S0-2, BP Oit 11117 at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakiand, Califomia Page 2




TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
[»] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} ({(ugil) {ug/l) (uglt) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/l.) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) fug/L)
Mw-2 01/05/92 51.07 DRY — DRY - — - - - - — — — —
Mw-2 01110/92 591.07 DRY — DRY - — -— — — - - — — —
MW-2 06/05/92 51.07 30.05 — 21.02 11000 — 2000 180 490 1900 - — — —
Mw-2 07/24/92 51.07 30.72 — 20.35 - — — -— -— - - — — —
Mw-2 07/27/92 51.07 30.52 — 20.55 - — — — -— - - - — —
MwW-2 09/15/92 51.07 31.58 — 19.51 75000 3200 {(c} 2000 6500 2300 13000 - — —  ANA
MW-2 12/15192 51.07 32.40 — 18.67 34000 1600 (¢} 6200 8900 2000 7900 - — - ANA
MW.-2 03/15/93 51.07 26.14 - 24,93 150000 8400 12000 18000 3200 22000 82000 {e) - --  PACE
MW-2 () 06/07/83 51.07 26.38 SHEEN 24.69 — - — — — — - - -
Mw.-2 (f) 09/23/93 51.07 31.43 1.92 21.08 — -— - — — — — —_ - —
MW-2 () 12/27/93 51.07 34.07 1.07 17.80 — — — - - — — — S —
MW-2 () 04/05/94 51.07 30.44 3.30 23.11 — — — — -— - — — — —
MW-2 (f} 07/22/94 51.07 28.51 0.80 23.16 - - — — - - - — — —
MW-2 () 10/13/94 51.07 28.33 0.70 2227 — - - — — — - - — —
Mw-2 (f) 01/25/95 51.07 25.55 4.25 28.1M1 — - - a— — — -—-- e — ——
MW-2 (f) 04/19/95 51.07 19.78 0.12 31.38 — - - - — — — — — —
MW-2 07/05/95 $1.07 20.88 0.08 30.26 140000 — 14000 30000 3500 26000 — — - ATI
MW-2 () 10/05/95 51.07 24 68 0.10 26.47 - — — — - - — — S —
MW-2 () 01/12/96 51.07 2572 .06 25.40 e — -— -— — - - —-— — —
MW-2 {f) 04/22/96 51.07 19.33 0.08 31.80 -— . - -— — - — - - -
Mw-2 {f) 07/02/96 51.07 2001 0.04 31.09 -— -— - —_— — — - — . -
MW-2 (f) 11/08/96 51.07 20.28 0.01 30.80 — - - - — — — - — -—
MW-2 (h 01/03/97 51.07 19.87 0.02 31.22 — — - -— — — — - — -
Mw-2 04/28/97 51.07 20.59 0.01 30.49 560000 — 1200 1300 290 2310 8100 — 39 sPL
Mw-2 07/01/97 51.07 22.80 0. 28.18 24000 — 15000 16000 4900 24400 63000 —_ . SPL
QC-1 (d) 07/01/97 - - — —_ 150000 - 14000 13000 1800 14200 57000 — — SPL
MW-2 10/02/97 51.07 24.65 0.02 26.44 - - — — - - - — — —
MW-2 10/03/97 51.07 - - — 250000 - 32000 38000 6000 42000 160000 — 45 SPL
MW-2 01/09/98 51.07 21.22 0.01 29.86 420000 — 23000 28000 5800 43000 75000 — 40 SPL
Qc-1 (d) 01/0%/98 —_ — . -— 300000 - 20000 250060 5200 37000 84000 —_ — SPL
MW.-2 05/06/98 51.07 15.10 0.1 35.98 180000 - 25000 26000 3400 22900 35000 — 3.7 SPL
MW-2 07/21/98 51.07 15.31 0.01 35.77 270000 — 21000 20000 2700 18800 34000 — 38 SPL
Mw-2 12/30/98 51.07 2110 0.10 30.05 300000 — 22000 24000 4200 26000 89000/95000  (j) — — SPL
MwW-2 02/02108 51.07 20.11 — 30.96 410000 — 27000 43000 6700 50000 20000 — — SPL
Mw-2 05/10/99 51.07 16.68 — 34.39 220000 — 20000 20000 2800 20000 160000 — — SPL
MwW-2 09/23/99 51.07 2250 — 28.57 160000 — 21000 24000 2900 20000 44000 — — SPL
MW-2 (k) 12/23/99 51.07 22.64 - 28.43 170000 - 25000 41000 3100 24000 40000 - — PACE
Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 020228-3S0-2, BP Oil 11117 at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, California Page 3




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE GF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (&) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} {ug/l) {uglL) (uglL) {uglL) {ugfL} {ug/L) {ug/l) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) {Feet} (Feet) {ugfL}

MwW-2 03/27/00 51.07 16.88 - 3419 140000 - 15000 25000 3400 21000 18000 -— — PACE
MwW-2 05122100 51.07 17.75 - 3332 150000 -— 18600 31000 3500 22000 26000 — - PACE
MW-2 08/31/00 51.07 2197 - 29.10 200000 -— 16000 26000 2500 16000 38000 — - PACE
MwW-2 12/11/00 51.07 22.05 — 29.02 130000 — 18600 30000 3250 20600 21700 — -— PACE
MW-2 03/20/01 51.07 17.75 — 33.32 140000 — 15900 24800 3700 22100 12900 — -— PACE
MwW-2 06/19/01 51.07 20.15 — 30.92 130000 — 15100 19500 3300 21400 20300 - — PACE
MwW-2 09/20/01 §1.07 22,14 — 28.93 110000 — 12400 12600 2230 13000 39500 —— -~ PACE
Mw-2 1227101 51.07 18,17 — 3z.80 150000 - 17500 26000 3050 19500 27500 - — PACE
Mw-2 02/28/02 51.07 17.42 - 33.65 120000 - 1350¢ 18800 3030 19600 17300 - — PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 020228-S0-2, BP Qil 11117 at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, California Page 4




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

)]
{e)n

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE
i SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L} {ugl)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet} {Feet) {Feet)
MW-3 01/05/92 49.95 3369 — 16.26 7400 4000 790 23 210 40
MW-3 0110/92 49.95 33.74 — 16.21 - - — — — - -
MW-3 08/05/92 49.95 29.65 —_ 20,30 2000 - 130 53 a3 20 -
MW-3 07/24/92 49.95 30.14 — 19.81 - - - — -— — -
MW-3 07/27492 49.95 30.14 .- 19.81 - - - — — —-— -
MW-3 09/15/92 49,95 31.07 -— 18.88 450 ND=<50 55 31 34 7.1 -—
MW-3 1211592 49,95 3193 -— 18.02 12000 710 (c) 940 ND<50 310 120 —
MW-3 03/15/93 49.95 2571 — 24.24 ND<50 60 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — ()
MW.3 06/07/93 48.95 25,80 - 2415 150 ND<50 36 ND<0.5 0.9 13 — {)
MW-3 09/23/93 49.95 29.18 — 20.77 -— — — - - - =
MW-3 09/24/93 4995 - — - 160 ND<50 84 ND<(.5 3.7 1.3 15.3
MW-3 12127/93 49.95 2925 — 20.70 9400 - 1100 48 530 120 2871
MW-3 04/05/94 49.95 26.84 - 231 7000 - 860 19 330 52 10414 0
MW-3 07/22/94 49 95 26.90 — 2311 NO<50 -— ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MD<5.0 n
Mw-3 10/13/94 4985 27.83 — 2212 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 {1)
MW-3 01/25/95 4995 21.65 —_ 28.30 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 -—
MW-3 04/19/95 49.95 19.33 — 30.62 2400 — 170 8.0 130 27 —
MW-3 07/05/95 49.95 2027 — 29.68 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 —
MW-3 10/05/95 49,95 2373 — 26.22 2300 - 210 3.1 10 51 2400
MW-3 01/12/96 49,95 24 .84 - 2511 ND<50 —— ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<1.0 ND<5.0
MW-3 04/22/96 49.95 18.60 -— 3135 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<#% ND<10
MW-3 07/02/96 49.95 18.88 - 31.07 ND<50 -- ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<t ND<10
MW-3 11/08/96 49,95 19.14 —_— 30.81 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10
MwW-3 01/03/97 4995 18.72 — 31.23 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10
MW-3 04/28/97 49.95 19.38 — 30.57 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 MND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10
MW-3 07/01/97 49,95 2185 - 28.30 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10
MW-3 10/02/97 49,95 2345 - 26.50 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10
MW-3 01/09/98 49.95 20.10 — 20.85 ND<50 -— MD=0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10
MwW-3 5/06/28 48.95 15.57 - 34.38 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<10
MwW-3 07/21/98 49.95 15.88 - 34.07 51 - ND<(0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10
Qc-1 (dy 07/21/98 — —— - — 60 -~ ND<0.5 ND=1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<10
MW-3 12/30/98 49.95 20.30 - 29.65 — — — — — - -
MW-3 02/02/99 49.95 19.75 — 30.20 MND<50 — ND<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10
MW-3 05M10/99 49,95 16.17 — 33.78 - - — — - -— —
MW-3 09/23/98 49,95 2205 —_ 27.90 - - — — - - -
MW-3 12/23/98 49.95 2255 — 27.40 -— -— — — - -— -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 020228-S0-2, BP Qil 11117 at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} ({ugil) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ugfL) {ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feat) {Feet) {Feet) {Feet) {ug/L)
MW-3 03/27/00 49,95 16.40 - 33.55 380 . 22 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 580 — — PACE
MW-3 05/22100 49,95 9.49* - 40.46 —_ — — — . .- —_ - —— —
MW-3 08/31/00 49.95 13.02* - 36.93 - - —_ . - — — - - —_
MW-3 12/11/00 4995 13.30* — 36.85 — -— — — -—- -— — —_— - —
MW-3 (3/20/01 49.95 16.4% — 33.46 1000 - 66.4 0.597 6.96 ND<1.5 398 — — PACE
MwW-3 06/19/01 4995 18.82 —_ 31.13 -— —_ — - -—- —_— — -— - —
MW-3 08/20/01 4095 21.59 — 28.36 230 — ND<0.5 0.593 ND<(.5 ND<1.5 289 — — PACE
MW-3 1227101 49,95 17.37 —— 32.58 —_ — —— - —_ — — — — ———
MW-3 02/28/02 48,95 15.81 - 34.14 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<1.0 0.58 — — PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ug/l) {ugiL) (ug/L) fug/L) fugit) {ugfL) (ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (ugiL)
MW-4 07/24/92 50.76 30.02 — 20.74 42000 — 3200 3600 1400 4100 - —— — —
Mw-4 07/27/92 50.76 30.02 —_ 20.74 — -— - — —_ -- - - — —
MW-4 09/15/92 50.76 31.14 — 19.62 55000 1700 (c) 7600 13000 2800 9500 —— — —  ANA
Mw-4 12/15/92 50.76 31.98 — 18.78 36000 2200 () 3700 4700 1200 4000 — — —  ANA
MW-4 03/15/93 50.76 2534 — 2542 69000 1200 7600 15000 2500 11000 - ()] - -  PACE
Mw-4 06/07/93 50.76 25.67 - 25.09 73000 2500 10000 19000 3400 14000 — (1) — - PACE
MW-4 09/23/93 50.76 29.37 -— 21.39 - — — — - -— -— —— — —
MW-4 09/24/93 50.76 — - — 68000 5700 11060 2100 8600 990 390 ()] — - PACE
QC-1 (d) 08/24/93 —— — — - 59000 — 5300 10000 2200 8400 309 )] — — PACE
MW-4 12127193 50.76 20.40 —_ 21.36 32000 - 2500 4400 1300 4400 387 ()] — — PACE
MW-4 04/05/94 50.76 27.08 — 23.67 64000 -— 6500 14000 1900 9600 413 ) — 1.4 PACE
MW-4 07/22/94 50.76 27.33 — 23.43 85000 -— 10000 20000 3200 13000 796 1)) — 0.8 PACE
QC-1 (d) 07/22/94 — -— — - 85000 — 11000 21000 3300 14000 435 {n —_ — PACE
Mw-4 10/13/94 50.76 28.25 -— 22.51 51000 — 7100 13000 2100 8900 506 {eXh) -— 29 PACE
QC-1 {d) 10/13/94 - — -~ — 51000 - 7400 13000 2100 9100 773 { - — PACE
MW-4 (01725195 50.76 21.85 -— 28.91 26000 —- 3600 9600 1200 6400 — -— -~ AT
QC-1 (d) 01/25/85 — — — - 28000 - 4200 12000 1500 7800 — -— -  ATI
MW-4 04/19/95 50.76 19.44 —_ 3132 89000 - 12000 24000 3500 18000 — — 51 ATl
QC-1 (d) 04/19/95 — - — — 100000 -— 12000 26000 3800 21060 - — — ATl
MW-4 07/05/95 50.76 20.52 — 30.24 130000 — 13000 29000 3300 25000 - — 43 ATl
Mw-4 10/05/95 50.76 24.23 - 26.53 110000 — 10000 23000 3600 17000 34000 - 21 ATl
Mw-4 01/12/96 50.76 25.34 - 2542 46000 — 3500 8300 1100 8000 3000 - 33 ATI
QC-1 (d) 01/12/96 - —_ - — 40000 — 3500 9000 1200 8700 4300 - - ATI
Mw-4 04/22/96 50.76 19.13 - 31.63 40000 — 5100 9600 980 11800 29000 - 32 SPL
QC-1 (d} O4/22/96 -— — - — 61000 - 8300 16000 1600 15200 36000 -— - SPL
Mw-4 07/02/96 50.76 20.67 - 30.09 74000 - 9800 21000 2100 16600 41000 -— 34 SPL
QC-1 (d) 07/02/96 - - — - 78000 - 9800 21000 1900 15300 42000 — - SPL
Mw-4 11/08/86 50.76 20.95 -— 29.81 100000 - 7900 16000 2500 13700 37000 - 37 SPL
QC-1 {d) 11/08/96 - — -— — 110000 -— 9100 20000 3000 15400 39000 - — SPL
Mw-4 01/03/97 50.76 20.54 — 30.22 990600 -— 17000 30000 4300 22700 79000 - 42 SPL
QC-1 (d) 01/03/97 - — — - 86000 - 12000 19000 2900 15000 89000 —— — SPL
MW-4 04/28/97 50.76 21.28 — 29.48 130000 — 12000 28000 3800 21000 37000 — 39 SPL
QC-1 {d) 04/28/97 — — - -— 110000 - 11000 26000 3200 18200 34000 - -~  SPL
MW-4 07/01/97 50.76 23.61 —_ 27.15 110000 - 16000 25000 4900 24400 37000 - 36 SPL
Mw-4 10/02/97 50.76 25.39 — 2537 e — — —_— — — — -— - -
MW-4 10/03/97 50.76 - — - 66000 -- 8200 8600 2760 13400 80000 — 44 SPL
QC-1 (d) 10/03/97 — - - - 71000 — 86G0 8700 2900 13500 84000 - -~ SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

—

Organic DO LAB

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {ug/L) (ua/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ugh) fug/l) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) {Feet) {Feet) {ug/L)
MW-4 01/09/98 50.76 21.25 - 29.51 100000 -- 9700 3200 1500 4700 92000 — 38 SPL
Mw-4 05/06/98 50.76 15.96 - 34.80 430000 - 65900 31000 11000 56000 ND<5000 — 38 SPL
QC-1 (d) 05/06/28 -— - -— — 440000 - 8000 39000 14000 70000 ND<5000 — - SPL
Mw-4 07/21/98 50.76 16.1 -— 34.66 250000 - 11000 26000 5500 26900 29000 — 37 SPL
QGC-1 (d) 07/21/08 - —- -— — 210000 - 11000 27000 5600 26800 29000 — - SPL
Mw-4 12/30/98 50.76 20.91 — 2985 370000 — 11000 22000 B500 40000 a0000/92000 () - - SPL
Mw-4 02/02/99 50.76 20.13 — 30.63 190000 — 4100 19000 4800 32000 28000 - -  SPL
MW-4 05/10/99 50.76 16.63 — 3413 2700 — .23 7.1 8.1 25 120 - — SPL
MW-4 09/23/99 50.76 2248 — 28.28 180000 —_ 11000 29000 7000 38000 12000 -— — 8PL
MW-4 (k) 12/23/89 50.76 22.94 m 27.82 66000 -- 6300 5200 2200 7800 35000 - — PACE
MwW-4 03/27/00 50.76 16.84 - 33.92 120000 - 8700 12000 3800 16000 27000 - — PACE
MwW-4 05/22/00 50.76 17.85 - 3z.91 116000 — 7600 16000 4400 20000 25000 — — PACE
Mw-4 08/31/00 50.76 217 - 29.05 110000 - 8800 7600 3400 14000 18000 — --  PACE
MwW-4 12M11/00 50.76 2205 - 28.71 70000 — 4580 3480 2550 9220 24400 - - PACE
MW-4 03/20/01 50.76 17.68 — 33.08 100000 — 7100 4530 2540 9370 63100 - — PACE
MWwW-4 06/19/01 50.76 18.40 — 31.36 180000 - 7430 14600 5400 25300 36100 — — PACE
Mw-4 () 09/20/01 50.76 22.01 0.03 {m) 28.75 — - -— — - — — ~— — —
MW-4 12/27/01 50.76 17.96 - 32.80 120000 - 6880 9030 2840 14600 32300 — — PACE
My-4 02/28/02 50.76 17.06 -—- 33.70 80000 — 4920 5450 2220 12300 35800 — -  PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Crganic DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) {uglLy fuglL) {ugiL) fugil) {ug/L) (ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {ugfL)

MW-6 07/24/92 50.32 3063 — 19.69 ND — 16 ND ND ND - - - -
MW-6 07/27/92 50.32 30.63 — 19.69 - — — - — -- - — ne- -
MW-6 09/15/92 50.32 31.52 — 18.80 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -~  ANA
MW-6 12/15/92 50.32 3242 — 17.90 58 ND<50 13 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - — ANA
MW-6 03/15/93 50.32 26.29 — 24.03 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.6 ND<(.5 0.7 -— 0] — — PACE
MW-6 06/07/93 50.32 26.33 — 23.98 ND=<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.5 — (B} — — PACE
MW-6 09/23/93 50.32 29.64 — 20.68 -- - - - — — -— — — -
MW-6 09/24/93 50.32 - e — NO=<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 285 ] — — PACE
MW-6 12/27/93 50.32 29.75 - 20.57 ND<50 — ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 55.4 (e)(1) — — PACE
MW.-6 04/05/94 50.32 27.26 - 23.06 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 295 {e)d) — 1.7 PACE
MW-6 07/22/94 50.32 27.34 -— 22.98 350 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 419 (e)(® —— 45 PACE
MW-6 (g) 10/13/94 50.32 — — - - — — - - - - - - -
MW-6 01/25/95 50.32 22.16 — 28.16 240 -— & ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - - - AT
MW-6 (g) 04/19/95 50.32 - — — - -— — — -— - - — — -
MW-6 07/05/95 50.32 20.80 - 29.52 180 —— ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(}.50 ND<1.0 — - 49 ATl
MW.-6 10/05/95 50.32 24,20 - 2612 860 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<10 3600 — 28 ATl
MW-6 01/112/96 50.32 25.30 — 25.02 860 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<10 2800 — 4.2 ATl
MW-6 04/22/96 50.32 19.13 - 31.19 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 470 — 43 3PL
MW-6 07/02/96 50.32 20.66 - 29.66 100 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 1100 — 42 5P
Mw-6 11/08/96 50.32 20.98 — 20.34 1100 — MND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 1500 - 43 SPL
MwW-6 01/037197 50.32 20.53 — 20.79 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 450 — 45 SPL
MW-6 D4/28/97 50.32 21.25 — 20.07 1400 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 3500 - 44 SPL
MW-6 07/01/97 50.32 2340 — 26.92 6100 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 8100 — 38 SPL
Mw-6 10/02/97 50.32 25.16 — 25.16 - - e — — — - - - -
MW-6 10/03/97 50.32 - - — 330 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2600 — 44 SPL
MW-6 01/09/98 50.32 2113 - 29.19 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 43 SPL
MW-6 05/06/98 50.32 16.11 - 34.21 410 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 500 — 36 SPL
MW-6 07/21/98 50.32 16.33 - 33.99 4300 - ND<5 ND<10 ND=10 ND<10 3800 — 40 SPL
MW-6 12/30/98 50.32 20.89 - 29.43 — -— - - — — — — — —
MW-6 02/02/88 50.32 20.20 - 3012 — -— -— - — — —_ — — —
MW-5 05/10/98 50.32 16,75 rn 3357 — — - - - —_— — — — —
Mw-6 09/23/99 50.32 22.55 - 27.77 ND<5( - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1600 — — SPL
MW-6 12/23/99 50.32 23,00 — 27.32 — - -— - - - — — — —
MW-§ 03/27/00 50.32 16.89 -— 33.43 1700 — 4.4 0.54 ND<0.5 1.0 14000 — — PACE
MwW-G 05/22/00 50.32 18.02 — 32.30 — — — - - - - — - —
MW-6 08/31/00 50.32 21.62 — 28.70 1200 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3900 — - PACE

|
‘ MW-6 12/11/00 50.32 2181 - 28.51 - - - — - — - - - -
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (8) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ugll) {ug/l) {ugiL) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ugiL) (ualL) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (ug/L)

Mw-6 03/20/01 50.32 16.97 - 33.35 3300 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 3760 — — PACE
MW-6 06/19/01 50.32 18.30 - 31.02 — e - — — — - - — —
MW-6 09/20/01 50.32 22.00 - 28.32 2200 - 2.04 8.1 362 13.7 2460 — — PACE
MW-6 1227701 50.32 17.85 - 3247 830 - 0.59 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 1040 — - PACE
MW-6 02/28/02 50.32 16.31 — 34.01 1100 --- ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 1450 — — PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL  DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ugi) (ug/L) (ugl) (ugiL) Lead (ppm}
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (ug/L)
MW-7  01/25/95 51.40 21.67 — 29.73 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<1 . — 70 ATI
MW-7  04/19/95 51.40 25.27 — 26.13 ND<S50 — ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<G5  ND<1 — — 50 AT
MW-7  O7/05/95 51.40 2463 — 26.77 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - — 42 AT
MW-7  10/05/95 51.40 28.21 - 23.19 83 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<1.0 77 — 45 AT
MW-7  01112/96 51.40 29.29 — 22,11 63 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<1.0 120 — 48 ATl
MW-7 0422/96 51.40 23.11 - 28.29 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 13 — 48 SPL
MW-7 07/02/96 51.40 2356 — 27.84 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — 48 sSPL
MW-7 11/08/96 51.40 20.06 — 31.34 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<t.0 ND<10 - 51 SPL
MW-7  01/03/97 51.40 23.42 - 27.98 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 —~ 47 SPL
MW-7  04/28/97 51.40 24.12 — 27.28 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<i.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 39 SPL
MW-7  07/01/97 51.40 26.40 - 25.00 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<t.0  ND<1.0  NP<1.0 ND<10 — 42 SPL
MW-7 10/02/97 51.40 28.14 — 23,26 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 47 SPL
MW-7  01/09/98 51.40 24.02 - 27.38 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 41 SPL
MW-7  05/08/98 51.40 21.00 - 30.40 1900 - ND<0.5  ND<10  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 1800 — 35 SPL
MW-7  07/21/98 51.40 2117 - 30.23 50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 37 SPL
MW-7 12/30/98 51.40 22.13 — 29.27 — — - — - _— - -
MW.7  02/02/99 51.40 22.08 - 29.32 — — - - — — - S —
MW-7  05/10/99 51.40 18.58 - 32.82 — — — - — — — —-
MW-7  09/23/99 51.40 24.29 - 27.11 70 — ND<10  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 4700 — - SPL
MW-7  12/23/99 51.40 24,53 - 26.87 - — - — — - — - = -
MW-7  03/27/00 51.40 18.58 - 32,82 910 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<05 2600 —  — PACE
MW-7  05/22/00 51.40 19.49 31.91 — - — — - - — - - -
MW-7  08/31/00 51.40 22.53 — 28.87 440 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 900 —  — PACE
MW-7  12/11/00 51.40 22.75 - 28.65 — - — — - — — S
MW-7  03/20/01 51.40 18.79 — 32,61 1100 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<15 1210 —  — PACE
MW-7  08/19/01 51.40 19.82 — 31.58 — - — — — - - - - -
MW-7  09/20/01 51.40 21.35 - 30.05 1300 — 1.21 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<1.5 1550 -~  — PACE
MW-7 12127101 51.40 20.36 — 31.04 510 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<1.0 643 —  — PACE
MW-7  02/28/02 51.40 21.86 — 29.54 250 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<1.0 317 —  — PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY QF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL  DATEOF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ugl)  (ugl) {ug/L) fugit) {ugfL) {ugfL) {uglL) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING  {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {uglL)
MW-8  01/25/95 50.88 3150 — 19.29 54 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<1 — — 71 AT
MW-8  04/19/95 50.88 19.18 - 31.70 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<1 — — 51 AT
MW-8  07/05/95 50.88 19.03 — 31.85 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1,0 — - 45 ATl
MW-8  10/05/95 50.88 24.40 - 26.48 ND<50 —_ ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 -~ 41 ATH
MW-8  01/12/96 50.88 25.51 — 25.37 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — 48 ATl
MW-8  04/22/96 50.88 18.00 - 32.88 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - 48 SPL
MW-8  07/02/96 50.88 19.83 — 31.05 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — 45 SPL
MW-8  11/08/96 50.88 20.09 — 30.79 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 —~ 47 SPL
MW-8  01/03/97 50.88 19.72 — 31.16 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 44 SPL
MW-8  04/28/97 50.88 2044 — 30.44 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<10  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 41 sPL
MW-B  07/01/97 50.88 2272 — 28.16 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<10  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 38 SPL
MW-8  10/02/97 50.88 24.51 — 26.37 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 42 SPL
MW-8  01/09/98 ° 50.88 21.17 — 29.71 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<i.0 ND<i.0 ND<10 — 35 5L
MW-8  05/08/98 50.88 18.34 — 32.54 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<10  ND<t0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 38 SPL
MW 07/21/98 50.88 18.55 — 3233 90 — ND<0.5  ND<1.0  HND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 33 sPL
MW-8  12/30/98 50.88 20.40 — 30.48 - - — — - - — - - -
MW-8  02/02/99 50,88 19.28 — 31.60 — - — - — — - -
MW-8  05(10/99 50.88 15.62 — 35.26 - - — — — — — - e -
MW-8  09/23/99 50.88 2174 — 29.14 — — — — — — -~ -
MW-8  12/23/99 50.88 22.83 — 28.05 — — — - — - - S —
MW-8 0372700 50.88 16,25 — 34.63 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —  — PACE
MW-8  05/22/00 50.88 17.06 - 33.82 - - — - - — — - -
MW-8  08/31/00 50.88 2172 — 29.16 — — — — — — — -
MW-8  12/11/00 50.88 22.03 — 28.85 — — — — — — - S
MW-8  03/20/01 50.88 16.23 — 34.65 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<15 0.991 —~  — PACE
MW-8  06/19/01 50.88 19,35 — 3153 - - — - - — — - - -
MW-8  09/20/01 50.88 21.95 — 28.93 - - - — - — — - - =
MW-8  12/27/01 50.88 16.98 - 33.90 - - - - — — — - - =
MW-8  02/28/02 50.88 1538 - 35.50 ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<05  ND<1.0 ND<0.5 —  — PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Organic DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ugl) {ugiL) (ugiL) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ugit) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet} (Feet) {Feet) {Feet) {ugrL)
MW-9 01/25/95 51.05 2232 — 28.73 MND<50 - ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 ——— - 74  ATI
MwW-9 04/19/05 51.05 19.86 — 31.19 ND<50 — ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - -- 52 ATI
MW-9 07/05/95 51.05 20.78 — 30.27 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - - 44 ATI
MwW-9 10/05/95 51.05 24.33 - 26.72 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 -— -— 23 AT
QC-1 () 10/05/95 - - - - 52 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 160 - - ATI
MwW-9 0112196 51.05 25.44 —— 25.61 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - 32 ATI
MW-9 04122196 51.05 18.01 - 33.04 ND<50Q — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 11 -— 35 BSPL
MW-g 07/02/96 51.05 19.70 - 31.35 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND=<1 ND<10 -— 33 SPL
Mw-2 11/08/96 51.05 19.96 — 31.09 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 37 SPL
MW-9 01/03/97 51.05 19.52 — 31.53 ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 — 44 SPL
Mw-9 04/28/97 51.05 20.22 - 30.83 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 40 SPL
MW-9 07/01/97 51.05 22.59 — 28.46 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 39 SPL
MW-9 10/02/97 51.05 2433 — 2672 -— - —— - —_ — — — —_ —_—
MW-9 10/03/97 51.05 — - —_— ND<50 - ND<D.5 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<10 —— 44 SPL
MwW-2 01/09/98 51.05 211 -— 29.94 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 39 SPL
MW-9 05/06/98 51.05 18.26 —— 3279 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - 40 SPL
MwW-9 07/21/98 51.05 18.46 — 32.59 70 n ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 3.7 SPL
MW-8 {g) 12/30/98 51.05 — — — - - — —_ — — — — - -
MW-9 (g) 02/02/39 51.05 — — — — - — — — — — — —_ -
MW-8 (g) 05/10/99 51.05 - — — -— - - — — — — —_ —_— —_—
MW-3 (g) 09/23/99 51.05 - - - — — - - - — — — — —
MW-8 (g) 12/23/99 51.05 — -_ - — - - — - - — — — —
MW-g (g) 03/27/00 51.05 — -— - — -— - — -— - — — — —
MW-9 (g) 05/22/00 51.05 — - - —_ — - - — — - — - -
MW-0 (g) 08/31/00 51.06 - — - - — — — — — - _— e e
MW-9 (@) 12/11/00 51.05 — - - — — — - — —_— - - - ——
MW-9 {g) 03/20/01 51.05 — — — - — — — — —_ — — —_— -
MW-9 {g) 06/19/01 51.05 — _— — - — — — —_ — — - - -
MW-9 09/20/01 51.05 22.20 —_ 28.85 6300 — 287 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<1.5 8640 - -~ PACE
MW-9 12/27/01 51.05 18.92 —_ 32.13 - e —_ —_ — — — — . —
MW-g 02/28/02 51.05 17.22 — 33.83 19000 - 1560 61.3 84 111 20200 —_ — PACE
Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 020228-50-2, BP Qil 11117 at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, California Page 13




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE COrganic DO LAB

iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ugil) {uglL) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ugfL) (ugfL) {ug/L) Lead (ppm)
MONITORING - (Feet) {Feet) {Feet) {Feet) {ug/L)
MW-10 01/09/68 — (hy 2097 — - ‘ ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 43 SPL
MW-10 05/06/98 — (hy 18.07 - - 800 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 980 — 39 SPL
MW-10 07/21/98 - (h) 18.28 — - 80 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 — 40 SPL
MW-10 12/30/98 - (hy 2222 — - — —_— - — — - — — - e
MW-10 02/02/99 - (hy 21.83 — — T 940 — ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 690 — — 5P
MW-10  05M0/09 - (hy 17.99 — — — — — - — — — _ — -
MwW-10  09/23/99 - (hy 2261 — - ND<50 — ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 14 1000 — -  SPL
MW-10 12/23/99 _ (n) 2375 - — — — — — — - — - —
MW-10 03/27/00 —_ (h) 1883 - — 1900 - ND<0.5 ND<{0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 28000 — -  PACE
MW-10 05/22/00 —_ (h) 19.47 - — — — — - — — — — — —
MW-10 06/31/00 — (hy 2264 — — 1700 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0G5  ND<0.5 13000 - — PACE
MW-10 12/41/00 — (h} 2284 - - — — - — - — — - -
MW-10 03/20/01 — (hy 1957 — _ 16000 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<1.5 11800 - — PACE
MW-10 06/19/01 -— {hy 2063 - - — — — - — - - - R
MW-10 09/20/01 — (hy 23.07 - — 5800 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<1.5 8160 — — PACE
MW-10 12/27/01 — (hy 2092 - — 6600 — 17.3 14.5 ND<125  ND<25 7750 — — PACE
MW-10 02/28/02 — (hy 1852 — — 3600 - 10.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<1.0 5380 - -— PACE
Qc-2 (i) 09/15/92 - — — — ND=50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - _ — ANA
Qc-2 (Y 12/15/92 - — — - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0,5  ND<0.5 — — — ANA
QC-2 () 03/15/93 — — - — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05 — )] — - PACE
QC-2 () 06/07/93 — - — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — 0} - — PACE
Qc-2 () 09/24/93 — - — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<5.0 )] - - PACE
Qc-2 (i} 12/27/93 — — — - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<5.0 0] - — PACE
QC-2 (i} 04/05/94 - - - - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  MD<05 ND<5.0 iy —_— — PACE
QC-2 (i) 07/22/94 - — - - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<5.0 n - — PACE
QC-2 (i) 10/13/94 - — - - ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0,5  ND<0.5 ND<5.0 )] — —  PACE
QC-2 (i) 01/25/95 -— — - — ND<50 — ND<0.5 2 0.6 1 - — — ATl
QcC-z (i) 04/19/95 - - - — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - — — ATl
QC-2 (i) 07/05/95 -— . - —- ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - — — AT
QC-2 () 10/05/95 — — - — ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — — ATI
QC-2 (i) 01/12/98 — - — — ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — — ATI
QC-2 (i) 04/22/96 — — — — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — -~ SPL
QC-2 (i) 07/02/96 — — — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — —~ SPL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 020228-50-2, BP Qil 11117 at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California Page 14




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
DO Dissolved oxygen
ug/L Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per million
ND Not detected above reported detection limit
Not analyzed/applicable/measurable
ANA Anametrix, Inc.
PACE Pace, Inc.
ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc.
SPL Southern Petroleum Laboratories

NOTES:
{a) Casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to mean sea level,
(b) Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.

{c) Concentrations reported as diesel from MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 are primarily due to the presence of a
lighter petroleum product, possibly gasoline or kerosene.

(d) Blind duplicate.

{8} A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-018-05-004,
{f) Well not sampled due to presence of free product.

{g) Well inaccessible.

(h} Top of casing not surveyed.

{i} Travel blank.

(i) EPA method by B0O20\8260.

(k) Samples ran outside of EPA recommended hold time.

(1} A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 010619-C-2,
The MTBE data for the March 15, 1993 and June 7, 1993 events have been destroyed.

{m) Thickness of SPH is only an estimate. The resulting groundwater elevation will not be used in contouring.

*  Depth to water and resulting groundwater elevation is anamolous and not used in groundwater contouring.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 020228-50-2, BP Oil 11117 at 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Qaldand, California Page 15
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Pate Analytical Servicés, Ihe. -
900 Gemini Avenue

H ™ . o~ ' Houston, TX 77058
aceAnalytical”
www.pacelabs.com o Fax: 281.488.4661

March 07, 2002

Ms. Cindy Magyar

RE: Lab Project Number: 8526311
Client Project ID: BP Site 11117

Dear ¥s. Magyar:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on March 5, 2002. Results reported
herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of
the report.

If you have any questions cancerning this report please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

-Paula Kirtley
pkirtley@pacelabs:
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Blaine Tech Services. Inc.
1680 Rogers Ave.
San Jose, CA 95112

Attn: Ms. Cindy W r?ér
Phone : L

Pace Analytical Sarvices, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1610
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8526311
Client Project ID: BP Site 11117

Lab Sample No: 851741771

Project Sample Number: 8526311-001

Date Collected: 02/28/02 12:17

it Sampte ID: MW-1 (11117) Matrix: Water Date Received: 03/05/02 08:50
Parameters Results Units Report Limit Dilution Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote Reg Limi
GC Volatiles .

GAS by Mod B015, Water Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/1 50. 1.0 03/06/02 11:45 WRIC
1,4-Difluorobenzene (5) 85 i 1.0 03/06/02 11:45 WRIC
4-Bromofluorobenzene (%) 79 ¥ 1.0 03/06/02 11:45 WRIC 460-00-4
SWB021 Aromatics, Water Prep/Method: See analytical method / EPA 8021
Benzene ND ug/y 0.500 1.0 03/06/02 11:45 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 03/06/02 11:45 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 03/06/02 11:45 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/1 1.00 1.0 03/06/02 11:45 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 8.70 ug/1 0.500 1.0 03706702 11:45 WRIC 1634-04-4
1,4-Difluorobenzene (5) 102 1 1.0 03706702 11:45 WRIC
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 92 ¥ 1.0 03/06/02 11:45 WRIC 460-00-4
Date: 03/07/02 ' Page: 1
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GceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com -

Pace Analytical Servicés, Iné,

800 Gernini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phong: 281.468.1810
Fax; 281.468 4661

Lab Project Number: B526311
Client Project ID: BP Site 11117

Lab Sample No:
Client Sample ID: MW-2 &

Parameters

B5L7ALTT;

Matrix: Water

Project Sample Number: B526311-002

Date Collected: 02/28/02 13:40
Date Received: 03/05/02 08:50

Results Units Report Limit Ditution Analyzed CA§ No. Ftnote Reg Limi!
BAS by Mod_@ﬁi5; Water Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Madified / EPA 8015 Modified
Rarige Organics 120000 ug/1 5000 100 03/06/02 20:41 WRIC
orobenzene (5) B4 b 4 1.0 03/06/02 20:41 WRIC
jromafluorobenzens (5) 84 b4 1.0 03/06/02 20:41 WRIC 460-00-4
SWB021 Aromatics, Water Prep/Method: See anmalytical method / EPA 8021
Benzene 13900 ug/1 0.0 100 03/06/02 20:41 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 3030 ug/1 50.0 100 03/06/02 20:41 WRIC 1060-41-4
Toluene 18800 ug/1 50.0 100 03/06/02 20:41 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 19600 ug/1 100. 100 03/06/02 20:41 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl sther 17300 ug/1 50.4 100 03/06/02 20:41 WRIC 1634-04-4
1,4-DifTuorobenzene (S} 100 £ 1.0 03/06/02 20:41 WRIC
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 X 1.0 03/06/02 20:41 WRIC 460-00-4

Date: 03/07/02
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Pace Analytieal Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Lab Project Number: 8526311
Client Project ID: BP 5ite 11117

Lab Sample No: 851741123f¢7“ Project Sample Number: 8526311-003 Date Collected: 02/28/02 11:25
Client Sample ID: Mw-3‘(:1_11;"17) Matrix: Water Date Received: 03/05/02 08:50

Parameters Results Units Report Limit Dilution Analvzed ' CAS No. Ftnote Reg Limid

Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified

ND ug/1 50. 1.0 03/06/02 14:04 WRIC
it 84 4 1.0 03/06/02 14:04 WRIC
romofluorobenzena (S) 79 % 1.0 03/06/02 14:04 WRIC 460-00-4
SWB021 Aromatics, Water Prep/Method: See analytical method / EPA 8021
Benzene ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 03706702 19:02 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 03706/02 19:02 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene WD ug/1 0.500 1.0 03/06/02 19:02 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/1 1.00 1.0 03/06/02 19:02 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 0.580 ug/1 0.500 1.0 03/06/02 19:02 WRIC 1634-04-4
1,4-0ifluorcbenzene (S) 100 ¥ 1.0 03/06/02 19:02 WRIC
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S) X) S 1 1.0 03/06/02 19:02 WRIC 460-00-4
Date: 03/07/02 Page: 3
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Pace Analytical Sorm'dé, e,
900 Gemini Avanue

iral” Houston, TX 77058
aceAnalytical”
: www.pacelabs.com Fax: 261.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8526311
Client Project ID: BP Site 11117

Lab Sample No: 851741784 Project Sample Number: 8526311-004 Date Collected: 02/28/02 15:25
Client Sample ID: MW-4 (11117} Matrix: Water Date Received: 03/05/02 08:50

Parameters

GC Vo]atﬂes :
GAS by Mod 8015

Results Units Report Limit Dilution Analyzed CAS No. Fthote Reg Limil

Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified

80000 ug/1 1200 25.0 03/06/02 14:44 WRIC
91 ¥ 1.0 03/06/02 14:44 WMRIC
87 X 1.0 03/06/02 14:44 WRIC 460-00-4
SW8021 Aromatics, Water Prep/Method: See analytical method / EPA 8021
Benzene 4920 ug/1 12.5 25.0 03/06/02 14:44 MWRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 2220 ug/1 12.5 25.0 03/06/02 14:44 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene 5450 ug/1 12.5 25.0 03/06/02 14:44 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 12300 ug/1 25.0 26.0 03/06/02 14:44 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 35900 ug/l 125, 250 03/06/02 14:44 WRIC 1634-04-4
1,.4-Difluorcbenzene ($) 100 b1 1.0 03/06/0Z 14:44 WRIC
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) a7 ¥ 1.0 03/06/02 14:44 WRIC 460-00-4
Date: 03/07/02 ' Page: 4
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Pace Analylleal Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenug
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

www.pacelabs.com

Lab Project Number: 8526311
Client Project ID: BP Site 11117

Lab Sample No: B51741785 Project Sample Number: B526311-005 Date Collected: 02/2B/02 11:43

Client Sample ID: MW-6 ( Matrix: MWater Date Received: 03/05/02 08:50
} Parameters Results Units Report Limit Dilution Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote Reg Limi!
| GC Volatiles
GAS by Mod qu‘“ Water Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified
: 1100 ug/1 50. 1.0 03/06/02 12:44 MRIC
] 84 ¥ 1.0 03/06/02 12:44 MRIC
-Bromofluorobenzene (S) BO 1 1.0 03/06/02 12:44 WRIC 460-00-4
SWB021 Aromatics, Water Prep/Method: See analytical method / EPA 8021
Benzene ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 03/06/02 12:44 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene NE ug/1 0.500 1.0 03/06/02 12:44 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 03/06/02 12:44 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/1 1.00 1.0 03/06/02 12:44 WRIC 1330-20-7
Mathyl-tert-butyl ether 1450 g/l 5.00 10.0 03/06/02 12:44 WRIC 1634-04-4
1.4-Difluorcbenzene (S) 98 ¥ 1.0 03/06/02 12:44 WRIC
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) 93 X 1.0 03/06/02 12:44 WRIC 460-00-4
Date: 03/07/02 Page: 5
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Pace Analytical Servicés, Inc. '
800 Gemini Avenue

Phona: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

308 Aﬂ&/yﬂcal ) Houston, TX 77058

www.pacelabs.com

Lab Project Number: 8526311
Cltent Project ID: BP Site 11117

Lab Sample No: 851741786 Project Sample Number: 8526311-006 Date Collected: 02/28/02 12:00
Client Sample 1D: Mw-7_("117) Matrix: Water Date Received: 03/05/02 08;50
Parameters Results Units Repart Limit Dilution Analyzed -__CAS No. Ftnote Reg Limi
GC Volatiles
GAS by Mod 8 '; ater Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified

Gasoline ®ange Organics 250 ug/1 50. 1.0 03706702 12:05 WRIC

1.4-Diffubrobenzene (S) B4 ¥ 1.0 03/06/02 12:05 WRIC

omofluorobenzene (S) 79 b4 1.0 03/06/02 12:05 WRIC 460-00-4

W3021 Aromatics, Water
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylene {Total)
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Date: (3/07/02

Prep/Method: See analytical method / EPA 8021

ND
ND
ND
ND
317.
98
92

ug/1 6.500 - 1.0 03/406/02 12:05 WRIC 71-43-2
ug/1 ¢.500 1.0 03/06/02 12:05 WRIC 100-41-4
ug/1 0.500 1.0 03/06/02 12:05 WRIC 108-88-3
ug/1 1.60 1.0 03/06/02 12:05 WRIC 1330-20-7
ug/1 0.500 1.0 03/06/02 12:05 WRIC 1634-04-4
1 1.0 03/06/02 12:05 WRIC

k4 1.0 03/06/02 12:05 WRIC 460-00-4

Page: &
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" www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
800 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8526311
Client Project ID: BP Site 11117

Lab Sample No:

Parameters

851741787
Client Sample ID: M4-8 (1¥{17)

Results

Units

Report Limit Bilution

Project Sample Number: 8526311-007
Matrix: Water

Analyzed

Date Collected: 02/28/02 11:01
Date Received: 03/05/02 08:50

CAS HNo. Ftnote Reg Limi

GC Volatiles =/~
GAS by Mod 8015:
Gasoline:Range Organics

fiuorobenzene (S)

SWB0Z21 Arcmatics, Water
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylene (Total}
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
1,4-Difluorobenzene (5}
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5)

Date: 03/07/02

Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified

1.0 03/06/02
1.0 03/06/02
1.0 03/06/02

ND
B4
79

Prep/Method:

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
100
92

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.,

ug/1
%
¥

See analytical method / EPA 8021

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
¥

X

s,
.
W
A

Aoy

12:25
12:25
12:25

12:25
12:25
12:25
12:25
12:25
12:25
12:25

WRIC
WRIC
WRIC 460-00-4

WRIC 71-43-2
WRIC 100-41-4
WRIC 108-88-3
WRIC 1330-20-7
WRIC 1634-04-4
WRIC

WRIC 460-00-4
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Pace Analylical Ssrvica's, e, '
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

aceAna Mlcal Phone: 281.48.1610

www.pacelabs.com . ., Fax: 261.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8526311
Client Project ID: BP Site 11117

Lab Sample No: 851741788

_ Project Sample Number: 8526311-008  Date Collected: 02/28/02 12:46
Client Sample ID: MW-9 (11117)

Matrix: Water Date Received: 03/05/02 08:50

Parameters Results Units Report Limit Dilution Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote Reg Limit

GC Volatiles .

Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified

15000 ug/1 1200 25.0 03/06/02 15:04 WRIC
i B4 ¥ 1.0 03/06/02 15:04 MRIC
omofluorobenzene (S) 80 % 1.0 03/06/02 15:04 WRIC 460-00-4
SWB021 Aromatics, Water Prep/Method: See analytical method / EPA 8021
Benzene 1560 ug/1 12.5 25.0 03/06/02 15:04 MWRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 84.0 ug/1 12.5 25.0 03/06/02 15:04 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene 61.3 ug/1 12.5 25.0 03/06/02 15:04 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 111. ug/} 25.0 25.0 03/06/02 15:04 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 20200 ug/1 50.0 100 03/06/02 15:04 WRIC 1634-04-4
1.4-Difluorobenzene (5) 99 % 1.0 03/06/02 15:04 WRIC
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) 93 % 1.0 03/06/02 15:04 WRIC 3460-00-4

Date: 03/07/02 Page: B

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phong: 261.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

aceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Lab Project Number: 8526311
Client Project 1D: BP Site 11117

Project Sample Number: 8526311-009 Date Collected: 02/28/02 13:02

Lab Sample No: 351741759: :
1Y Matrix: Water Date Received: 03/05/02 08:50

Client Sample ID: Mw-1ug" :

Parameters L Results Units Report Limit Dilution Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote Reg Limi
GC Volatiles- s
GAS by Mod &ﬂf 2 Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified

‘ ge Organics 3600 ug/1 50. 1.0 03/06/02 13:44 WRIC
iorobenzene (S) 84 4 1.0 03/06/02 13:44 WRIC

Gasoline

yfluorobenzene (S) 80 % 1.0 03/06/02 13:44 WRIC 460-00-4
SWB021 Aromatics, Water Prep/Method: See analytical method / EPA BOZ1
Benzene 10.8 ug/1 0.500 1.0 03/86/02 13:44 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 03/06/02 13:44 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 03/06/02 13:44 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/1 1.00 1.0 03/06/02 13:44 WRIC 1330-20-7
| Methyl-tert-butyl ether 5380 ug/1 12.5 250 03/06/02 13:44 WRIC 1634-04-4
| 1,4-Difluorobenzene (5) 93 1 1.0 03/06/02 13:44 WRIC
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5} g2 ¥ 1.0 03/06/02 13:44 WRIC 460-00-4
Date: 03797702 Page: 9

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Serviges, Inc. '
800 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax; 281.488.4661

www.pacelahs.com

Lab Project Number: 8526311
Client Project ID: BP Site 11117

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND  Not detecte ﬁ“
NC  Not Caten e

J Estimgtédjcdncentration above the adjusted method detection 1imit and below the adjusted reporting 1imit
(5 Sunrggﬁte

or above adjusted reporting 1imit

Date: 03/07/02 Page: 10

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, excapt in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
800 Gemini Avenug
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8526311
Client Project ID: BP Site 11117

QC Batch: 66243
0C Batch Method: See.analytical method

Analysis Method: EPA B0Z21
Analysis Description: SWB021 Aromatics, Water

Associated Lab Samples: 851741771 851741772 851741773 851741784 851741785
i 851741786 851741787 851741788 851741789
METHOD-BLANK: 851741955
§sﬁ%1ated Lab Samples: 851741771 851741772 851741773 851741784 851741785 851741786 851741787
851741788 B51741789
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.500
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.500
Toluene ug/1 ND (.500
Xylene (Total) ug/1 ND 1.50
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 ND 0.500
1.4-Difluorobenzene (8) X 98
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) S 92
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: B51741956
Spike LCS LCS
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 50 50.75 102
Ethylbenzene ug/1 50 49,32 99
Toluene ug/1 50 4g .02 98
Xylene (Total} ug/1 100 97.52 98
Methyl -tert-butyl ether ug/1 50 51.34 103
1,4-Diflucrobenzene (5) 99
4-Bromofluorobenzena (5) 94
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851741957 851741958
861741787 Spike HS MsD M5 MSD
Parameter Urits Result Conc. Result Result % Rec ¥ Rec RPD Footnates
Benzene ug/1 0 50.00 50.51 50.61 101 101 0
Ethylhenzene ug/1 0 50.00 49,49 49 81 9% 100 1
Date: 03/07/02 Page: 11

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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aceAnalytical” -
QUALITY CONTROL DATA

www.pacelabs.com . - i:_Q

Pace Analyilcal Services, ing. '

Lab Project Number: B526311
Client Project ID: BP Site 11117

800 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 261.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851741957 851741958

Parameter

Toluene

Date: 03/07/02

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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851741787 Spike MS MSD MS MSD

Units Result Conc. Result Resuit % Rec % Rec

ug/1 0 50.00 48.80 48.97 o8 a8

ug/1 0 100.00 96.98 97.91 97 98

ug/1 0 50.00 50.68 50.79 101 102

101 101

Bromofluorcbenzene (S5} 95 9%

RPD

0
i
0

Footnotes

Page: 12




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenug
Houston, TX 77058

ace Ana M l Ca, Phone: 281.488.1810

wuw.pacelabs.com - - QUALITY CONTROL DATA Fax: 281.486.4661

Lab Praject Number: 8526311
Client Project ID: BP Site 11117

QC Batch: 66244 Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified
OC Batch Method: EPA: (15 Modified Analysis Description: GAS by Mod 8015, Water
Associated Lab.Sam B51741771 851741772  B51741773 851741784 851741785
‘ 851741786 851741787 851741788 851741789

ETHOD BLANK: 851741959
ssociated Lab Samples: 851741771 851741772 851741773 851741784  B51741785 851741786 851741787
851741788  B51741789

Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 ND 50.
1.4-Difluorcbenzene (S5) 4 B4
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) 4 78
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851741960

Spike Lcs LCS
Parameter Units Cone, Result % Rec Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 1000 1029 103
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S) 107
4-Bromotluorobenzene (S) : 88

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851741961 851741962

851741787 Spike MS MSD MS MSD
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result Result X% Rec ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 19.86 1000.00 923.6 911.4 a0 B9 1
1,4-Dif1uorobenzene'(5) 102 102
4-Bromefluorobenzene (S) 84 a3
pate: 03/07/02 Page: 13

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Paca Analytical Services, Il '
900 Gemini Avenie
Houston, TX 77058
Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

ace Analytical™

www.pacelabs.com S

Lab Project Number: 8526311
Client Project ID: BP Site 11117

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

_Sample Duplicate

ot detected at or above adjusted reporting limit
Not Calculablie

Estimated concentration ahove the adjusted method detection 1imit and below the adjusted reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference

Surrogate

Date: 03/07/02

Page: 14

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

w Mo,

B e
s P )
EATR A
&
& £
of o
£ 3




Page 1 __of | - _

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
SONSULTANT'S NAME CONSULTANTS ADDRESS .
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose CA 95112
P SITE NUMBER GLOBAL ID BF SITE / FACILITY ADDRESS CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER
11117 T0600100201 7210 Bancroft, Oakland 020228502
'ONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT CONTRACT NUMBER
>indy Magyar {408) 573-0555 x 221 (408) 573-7771 J966579
P CONTACT BP ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Scott Hooton 285 SW 41st Street, Suite N, Renton WA {425) 251-0689 {425) 251-0738
AB CONTACT LABORATORY ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO,
Pace - Paula ? Kirtley 900 Gemini Ave., Houston, TX 77058 {281) 488-1810 {281) 488-46561 -
P CONTACT REQUESTING RUSH TAT (Print BP Contact Nams) |RUSH REQUESTED OF (Print Conswltant Gontact Nama) DATE/TIME SHIPMENT DATE SHIPMENT METHOD
AT: [ 2axours - [ 48HOURS £ 72 Hours B/émndam 7 or 14 Days ANALYSIS REQUIRED ARBILL NUMBER
CONTANERS | PRESERVATIVE _ .
S22 |
& @ =3
COLLECTION | COLLECTION | MATRIX Es E =2
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION sl e |souwarer| o, |[Tee| ws 35| 2|3 | B COMMENTS
" lvou | sampLE# | & = g o
65l 5 i8¢
" _ Pl - | 2o&o2 U120 | yy |3 |wa| el | X 5174171
w2 1240 | [ ¥ 1
- 1125 ] X 75
gl l 128 LS S
IR / | 142 i 25
o pw-7 / [0 < O6
MR { lio] = &7
-9 Y - < &6
© - LD VA | 20 X P( ___ &5
(MPLED BY [Pleasg, Print Name) ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
é /l LA %\/‘G’C&_m
RELINQUISHED BY!AFFILIAT!ON « {Print
{(Print Name / Signatureyy , DATE TIME Naime ! Signature) DATE TIME
Yo7 | o RoE EHESS >4z | [3/0 5./
[
2| s¢SO
7
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Data
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 020228-S0-2 1st-Q 2002 Monitoring at BP 11117




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # Q7 82.28-500-2 Date_2/2&l02 Cliet B P
Site 7210  PamevoPt . Oale lav A LIy
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of  {Immiscibles Survey
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|JImmiscible| Removed |Depthto water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor Liquid (ft.) | Liguid (ft.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) or TOC
-t | L i§.25 | 36.38 |Toc
Mw 2 No FE Detd A 117142 | 3941
| Mw-Bl 2 1Sl | ho.8€
I twenl 2 No FP Detscted | 1504 | 2a.54
A (G-23( | 3¢.c0
Mv' oL 21.86 1 yu 4
iaw-2 2 1§38 | 29.45
Aw-9 2 [7.22 132, &1
MwW-10 2 182.52 | aseh |V

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project # 52 02 2.£-56O- 2 Station # LLALT
Sampler: &p - Date: m» /a 0702
Well L.D.: mw - | Well Diameter: @) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: ¢ =& Depth to Water: lg'. 2S5
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (fest):
Referenced to; PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
| Well Diameter Mulliplier Well Diameter Muitiplier
L 0.04 4 0.65
> 0.16 &" 1.47
3 037 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer &~ Disposable Baileh
Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
24 x % - /0.2 G
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caiculated Volume
Time |Temp('F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

e

(208 161.6_ |12 | 5GR Z.5
21 {672 17.0 | ¢é77 4
2 670170 |Sa7 /0.25

Did well dewater? Yes (f«g Gallons actually evacuated: /0.2 S_-

Sampling Time: 1217 ; Sampling Date: Z/M/Ql

Sample I.D. (Blind): M- Laboratory: @ " Other

Analyzed for: @ /ﬁ‘@?@ TPH-D  Other:

D.Q. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "0, Post-purge: e,
JO.RP. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave.. 3an <Jose, OA 85112 (408) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project# 0202 28-80-2

Sampler: VR A, 21
[

Station # LLLLT
Date: & /a.@/02

Well 1D.: M-

Well Diameter: ) 3 4

6 8

Depth to Water: ;- 25

Total Well Depth: 2a.4 1

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

PVC

Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): HACH
|Well Diameter Muitiplier Well Diameter bMultiplier
t 0.04 4"
A 0.16 6"
3 0.27 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer & Disposable Baileh
' Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
1.5 X 3 0.5~ Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. (als. Removed | Observations
[2%0 |70.9 |6.T | 7K 3.8
(285 | 709 |G.q | &1 /
1336 [ 710 (. € | G43 /0.3

Did well dewater? Yes

@

Gallons actually evacuated: /@,

Sampling Time: |D4g

Sampiing Date:

2/ 28/02

Sample I.D. (Blind): mMay -2

Laboratory: ’ Pace)

Other

Analyzed for: ~TPE- TEXJ~MTBE) TPH-D Other: -
Y R

mgl

L

D.O. (if req'd).

Pre-purge:

Post-purge:

nmg
/ L

{O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:

mVv

Blaine Tech Services, inc, 1680 Regers Ave,,

San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: OLOLAL-80-2 Statio

DF 7

Date: 2 /22l Z-

Sampler: £ ‘Borvgn
L4

Well LD.: mupg-% Well Diameter: &) 3 4 6 8§
Total Well Depth: J-fo Y Depth to Water: g7, |
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Muiltiptier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
e 0.16 6" 1.47
3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0,163

Purge Method: Bailer Sampli
Diisposable Bailer

ng Method:

Bailer

18 le Baile

Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
4.0 X =2 - [2.0 Gas
I Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp('F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

3 &GS |66 | 81% 4 Clean
(U7 1672 | G.7 784 ¥ Clovded
121 1616 (6.8 | 10| 2 Colean

Did well dewater? Yes C@

Gallons actually evacuated:

12

Sampling Time: [ 26

Sampling Date: 9 /2 g/9y

Sample L.D. (Blind): wyyu,.2

Laboratory: (@

Other

Analyzed for: @ /ﬁm TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

mg/L

Post-purge:

JO.RP. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 3an ~aose, DA 95112 (408) 573-0555




. .
oMo

BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: £2022.8-80-2

Station # LLLLT

Sampler: g . fn
4

Date: 2 fQ ©/D2

Well LD 0,0 4

Well Diameter: (@) 3 4 6 3§

Total Well Depth: Z24.S¢

Depth to Water: 17.06

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PYC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dianeter Muliiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
" .04 4" 0.65
b t16 6" 1.47
3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer &~ Dicposable Bailsh
Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other;
Extraction Pump
Other:
3.6 X =5 B (0. G
1 Case Volume (Gals,) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp (F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

(SH 1718 16.9 | 1064

3,725

1<% 11 1. K [0S %

1.5

sZU | 7207 1¢.2 | 10al

(1

Did wel] dewater? Yes @@
(e

Gallons actually evacuated: | |

Sampling Time: (§72 ¢

Sampling Date: 9 / 28/0

Sample [.D. (Blind): MVU.." 5]

Laboratory: ~7Pacd)

Other

]
Analyzed for: /ﬁ?@ /Bﬁw TPH-D Other: -
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
JO.RP. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 168¢ Rogers Ave.. 3an Jose, GA 95142 {(408) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 02022 E-360-2.

Station #

Sampler: O\ Brvcrn
S

LLLL7
Date: 2 /2202

Well LD MU -b

Well Diameter: ) 3 4 6 3§

Depth to Water: (G-2]

Total Well Depth: 2L .o
Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
(Well Dianteter Multiplier Well Diameter Muitiplier
I 0.04 4 0.65
by 016 6" 147
3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer &z~ UTsposable Bailed
Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
3- CP X 3 = ! 0 . 2 Gals.
t Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |[Temp ('F}} pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
st 162 |7.0 | 778 | 3753 Clovde
126 1627 |¢.8 | 73] 7.5 Heav
[t39 1647 167 | 128 [ L

9

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: bl

Sampling Time:

| {45

Sampling Date: -2_ / 2_‘?&

Sample LD. (Blind): p14,,. G

Other

Laboratory: (’@

Analyzed for: TPH- TEXJ-MTBE) TPH-D Other:
ced for. TR STERp o)
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
JO.RP. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Regers Ave,, 3

ar -Jase, 0/ 85142 {408} 573-0555
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BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project# ©2 022.8-86-2.

Station # LLLL7

Sampler: £ ‘Borv g
Well [.D.: M -7

Date: 2 fﬂ 2 [0 2

Well Diameter: ) 3. 4 6 38

Depth to Water: +6=1 21.€¢C

Total Well Depth: .q;.{'-7 u
Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

PVC

Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
Well Dianeters Mulliplier Wel} Dianeter Multiplier
N 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.16 6" 147
¥ 0.37 Other radivs” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer

Electric Submersible

Extraction Pump

Other;

Sp le Baile

Extraction Port
Other:

= l I- / Gals.

1 Case Volume (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Calcuiated Volume

Time |Temp(’F)| pH Cond, Gals. Removed | Observations
M9 17931732 | g4 3.75_
(32 | 2071 7.6 |57 % 7.5
(5% [70.5] 1.6 |64 1028

Did well dewater? Yes ( @

Gallons actually evacuated: ). 2.

Sampling Thne:

(200

Sampling Date: .2_ / 28/

Sample LD. (Blind):  jpq40 ;e 7

Laboratory: "Pace)

Other

Analyzed for: TP /B’T‘Em TPH-D

Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

" Post-purge:

me
N\

{O.RP. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

my

Post-purge:

mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave.. San <Juse. 04 85112 (40B) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: OLOLAL-SO-2

Station # LLLL7

Date: P fQ 2[&2

Sampler: O 'Brven
[ §
Well LD MUU"?

Well Diameter: ) 3 4 6 38

Total Well Depth: 29 4%

Depth to Water: 1§73 8

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PYC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI | HACH
Weill Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
T .04 4" 0.65
EA 0.16 6" 1.47
i 0.17 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer

Tiddleb

isp le Baile

Extraction Port

Electric Submersible OtheI':
Extraction Pump
Other:
3 . ‘.7 X ;.3 = [ ’ . 7 Gals.

i Case Volume (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Calculated Volume

Time |Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
(049 1692 |S.¢ | 5$3 4 Brewua
1062 |68€H |6 H | 444 2 L

10 ([ |8€.0 | ¢.& | 492 (2 te
{

Did well dewater? Yes

4)

Gallons actually evacuated: 7>

S

Sampling Time: 1,4 |

Sampling Date: 9 / u@l

Sample LD. (Blind): 109 %

Laboratory: (’ Eaee)

Other

Analyzed for: /FT"@ /B’fm TPH-D  Other:
R ————

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

e Post-purge:

mey
L

{O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

myVv Post-purge:

myv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 3an -Zuse, GA 35112 (408) 573-0555
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BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: £20228-80-2

Sampler: O\p -

Station # LLLL?

Date: P (g 2{22

Well I.D.: AAW'ﬂ

Well Diameter: @) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Deptly:

Depth to Water: [77.22

3L.€(

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC

Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
Weil Diameter Mulliplier Well Diameler Multiplier
E 0.04 4 0.65
b 0.16 6" 1.47
3 0.17 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposabie Bailer (‘Dﬁm_@
Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
3- \S_ X 3 = / C9 . S Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Vohume
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
1235 |69 | 7.0 | &3 3.5
(238 |77 7.0 | 839 7
124 |¢7.¢ 6.9 | £32 (0. &
Did well dewater? Yes (NG Gallons actually evacuated: 2.
o
Sampling Time: ;2.4 ¢, Sampling Date: 9 / 28/02
Sample I1.D. (Blind): M W) -9 Laboratory: (@ Other
Analyzed for: ~fPH- EXJ~MTBE) TPH-D Other:
. ﬂ m mg m,
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: I Post-purge: fl
JO.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers dve.. San ~ase. OA 35112 (408) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET -

LS

Project#: 9202 28-36-2_

Station # LLALT

Date: 2 _/’)\,QIGZ

Sampler: SN -~

Well 1.D.: A o

Well Diameter: @) 3 4 6 8§

Total Well Depth: &7, 2 4

Depth to Water: @ &2

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Welf Diameter Muitiplier
E 0.04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 & 1.47
3" 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer 15p le Baile
Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Gther:
2.7 X = - _&./ Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
1263 1 70.8 172 (O 2.75
1266 | 1M (7.0 | 1014 5.¢
258 | 72.3 | 7.1 (GO0 £.25
Did well dewater? Yes ( o) Gallons actually evacuated: £, 2 S
Sampling Time: ;3,52 Sampling Date: 9 /2 o/n
Sample I.D. (Blind):  pas- [ 0 Laboratory: @ Other
Analyzed for: -TPh- TEXZ~MTBE) TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: o Post-purge: L
JO.RP. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
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